• The "pro forma minimum" assumes that:

• none of the Exchange Notes, other than the Negotiated Transaction Notes, are tendered and
exchanged pursuant to the Exchange Offers;

• the Loan Conversion Transactions and the Preferred Stock Transactions are consummated;

• MacAndrews & Forbes, pursuant to its back-stop obligation, subscribes for additional

32

 shares of our Class A common stock, at a purchase price of $2.50 per share, for an aggregate
subscription price of $150 million;

• we use the proceeds to reduce outstanding indebtedness (other than revolving indebtedness unless
there is a corresponding commitment reduction); and

• all accrued interest on indebtedness exchanged in the Negotiated Transactions is exchanged for
cash, except for accrued interest on indebtedness exchanged by MacAndrews & Forbes, which is
exchanged for shares of our Class A common stock.

CAPITALIZATION

December 31, 2003
(Dollars in millions)

 Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Maximum

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Minimum

   (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 56.5 $ — $ 56.5 $   — $ 56.5
Indebtedness:

Short-term borrowings – third parties $ 28.0 $ — $ 28.0 $   — $ 28.0
Long-term debt:

Credit facilities  217.3  —  217.3  (125.6)(g)  91.7
8 1/8% Senior Notes due 2006  249.8  (249.8)(a)  —  (75.5)(h)  174.3
9% Senior Notes due 2006  250.0  (250.0)(a)  —  (48.4)(h)  201.6
8 5/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008  649.9  (649.9)(a)  —  (316.8)(h)  333.1
12% Senior Secured Notes due 2005  356.3  —  356.3  —   356.3
12% Senior Unsecured Multiple Draw Term

Loan due 2005  106.6  (106.6)(a)  —  (106.6)(h)  —
8% MacAndrews & Forbes Line of Credit due

2005  15.5  (15.5)(a)  —  (15.5)(h)  —
   20.0 (b)  20.0

Advance from affiliates  24.1  (24.1)(a)   —  (24.1)(h)   —
Total indebtedness  1,897.5  (1,275.9)  621.6  (712.5)  1,185.0

Stockholders' deficiency:
Series A preferred stock  54.6  (54.6)(c)  —  (54.6)(c)  —
Series B convertible preferred stock  —  — (d)  —  — (d)  —
Class B common stock  0.3  —  0.3  —  0.3
Class A common stock  0.4  4.7 (e)  5.1  2.7(i)  3.1
(Capital deficiency) Additional paid in capital  (139.0)  1,203.4 (e)  1,064.4  769.3(i)  630.3
Accumulated deficit since June 24, 1992  (1,515.7)  150.9 (f)  (1,364.8)  6.2(j)  (1,509.5)
Deferred compensation  (4.2)  —  (4.2)  —  (4.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (122.0)   —  (122.0)   —  (122.0)

Total stockholders' deficiency  (1,725.6)  1,304.4  (421.2)  723.6  (1,002.0)
Total capitalization $ 171.9 $ 28.5 $ 200.4 $ 11.1 $ 183.0

(a) Reflects the conversion of indebtedness to Class A common stock as described in "Proposal No. 1 — Approval of the
Proposed Issuance — The Proposed Issuance."

(b) Reflects the borrowings related to the estimated transaction fees and expenses.

(c) Reflects the conversion of the Series A preferred stock to Class A common stock as described in "Proposal No. 1 —
Approval of the Proposed Issuance — The Proposed Issuance — The Preferred Stock Transactions."

(d) Reflects the conversion of the Series B convertible preferred stock to Class A common stock as described in "Proposal
No. 1 — Approval of the Proposed Issuance — The Proposed Issuance — The Preferred Stock Transactions."

[…]

• The "pro forma maximum" assumes that:

• all of the $1.15 billion outstanding Exchange Notes (including interest thereon) are exchanged for
our Class A common stock; and

• the Loan Conversion Transactions and the Preferred Stock Transactions are consummated.

• The "pro forma minimum" assumes that:

• none of the Exchange Notes, other than the Negotiated Transaction Notes, are tendered and
exchanged pursuant to the Exchange Offers;

• the Loan Conversion Transactions and the Preferred Stock Transactions are consummated;

• MacAndrews & Forbes, pursuant to its back-stop obligation, subscribes for additional shares of
our Class A common stock, at a purchase price of $2.50 per share, for an aggregate subscription
price of $150 million;

• we use the proceeds to reduce outstanding indebtedness (other than revolving indebtedness unless
there is a corresponding commitment reduction); and

• all accrued interest on indebtedness exchanged in the Negotiated Transactions is exchanged for
cash, except for accrued interest on indebtedness exchanged by MacAndrews & Forbes, which is
exchanged for shares of our Class A common stock.

44

Selected Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data

 Year Ended December 31,
 2003(b) 2002(b) 2001 2000 1999
 (Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical Statement of Operations Data(a):
Net sales $1,299.3 $1,119.4 $1,277.6  1,409.4  1,629.8
Gross profit  798.2  615.7  733.4(e)  835.1(f)  903.5
Selling, general and administration expenses  770.9  717.0  679.2(e)  765.1  1,075.3(g)
Restructuring costs and other, net  6.0(c)  13.6(d)  38.1(e)  54.1(f)  40.2(g)
Operating income (loss)  21.3  (114.9)  16.1  15.9  (212.0)
Interest expense, net  170.2  155.5  136.6  142.4  145.1
Amortization of debt issuance costs  8.9  7.7  6.2  5.6  4.3
Foreign currency (gains) losses, net  (5.0)  1.4  2.2  1.6  (0.5)
Loss (gain) on sale of product line, brands and facilities,

net  —  1.0  14.4  (10.8)  0.9
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  —  —  3.6  —  —
Miscellaneous, net  0.5  1.2  2.7  (1.8)   —
Loss before income taxes  (153.3)  (281.7)  (149.6)  (121.1)  (361.8)
Provision for income taxes  0.5  4.8  4.1  8.6  9.1
Net loss $ (153.8) $ (286.5) $ (153.7) $ (129.7) $ (370.9)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (2.47) $ (5.36) $ (2.87) $ (2.43) $ (6.95)

Other Data:
Net cash used for operating activities $ (166.4) $ (112.3) $ (86.5) $ (84.0) $ (81.8)
Net cash (used for) provided by investing activities  (23.3)  (14.2)  87.2  322.1  (40.7)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities  151.1  110.3  46.3  (203.7)  117.5
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(h)  —  —  —  —  —
Capital expenditures $ 28.6 $ 16.0 $ 15.1 $ 19.0 $ 42.3
Purchase of permanent displays  72.9  66.2  44.0  51.4  66.5
Depreciation and amortization(i)  112.9  118.9  115.1  126.9  126.1

 Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma

Maximum(j)
Pro Forma

Minimum(k)
 (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Statement of Operations Data:
Operating income $ 21.3 $ 21.3
Interest expense, net  65.9  114.2
Amortization of debt issuance costs  6.7  7.8
Net loss  (47.3)  (96.7)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.09) $ (0.28)
Basic and diluted shares outstanding(o)  543,943,790  343,462,423
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(l)  —   —

 December 31, 2003 December 31,

 Actual
Pro Forma

Maximum (m)

Pro Forma
Minimum

(n) 2002 2001 2000 1999
  (Unaudited)
  (Dollars in Millions)

Balance Sheet Data(a)
Total assets $   892.2 $ 885.1 $ 888.6 $ 933.7 $ 997.6 $ 1,101.8 $ 1,558.9
Total indebtedness   1,897.5  621.6  1,185.0  1,775.1  1,661.1  1,593.8  1,809.7
Total stockholders' deficiency (1,725.6)  (421.2)  (1,002.0)  (1,638.5)  (1,282.7)  (1,106.7)  (1,015.0)

See accompanying notes to Selected Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data.

45

(a) In March 2000 and May 2000, Products Corporation completed the disposition of its worldwide professional products
line and its Plusbelle brand in Argentina, respectively. In July 2001, Products Corporation completed the disposition of
its Colorama brand and facility in Brazil. Accordingly, the selected consolidated financial data include the results of
operations of the professional products line, Plusbelle and Colorama brands through the dates of their respective
dispositions.

(b) Includes expenses of approximately $104 million in 2002 (of which approximately $100 million was recorded in the